UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY SOUTHERN DIVISION AT PIKEVILLE

| ARNETIA JOYCE ROBINSON, | |
|--|--------------------------------|
| Plaintiff, v. | Civil Action No. 7:15-cv-00109 |
| THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, in its capacity as Conservator of the Federal National Mortgage Association and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, MELVIN L. WATT, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency, and THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, | |
| Defendants. | |

NOTICE OF FILED MOTION TO TRANSFER FOR COORDINATED OR CONSOLIDATED PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1407 BY FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AND MELVIN L. WATT

Pursuant to Rule 6.2(a) of the Rules of Procedure of the U.S. Judicial Panel of

Multidistrict Litigation (the "Panel"), Defendants the Federal Housing Finance Agency

("FHFA"), in its capacity as Conservator for the Federal National Mortgage Association and the

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, and Melvin L. Watt, in his official capacity as

Director of FHFA, hereby give notice that FHFA filed a Motion to Transfer for Coordinated or

Consolidated Proceedings under 28 U.S.C. § 1407 on March 15, 2016, with the Panel. The

moving papers are attached as follows:

- 1. Exhibit A Motion to Transfer;
- 2. Exhibit B Memorandum of Law in Support of the Motion;

- 3. Exhibit C Schedule of Actions;
- Exhibit D Shareholder demand letters attached to the Memorandum of Law in Support of the Motion as Exhibits 1 through 7;
- 5. Exhibit E Proof of Service
- 6. Exhibit F Docket Sheet and Complaint in Saxton v. FHFA, No. 1:15-cv-00047;
- 7. Exhibit G Docket Sheet and Complaint in *Jacobs v. Federal National Mortgage Association*, No. 15-cv-00708;
- Exhibit H Docket Sheet and Complaint in *Robinson v. FHFA*, No. 7:15-cv-00109; and
- 9. Exhibit I Docket Sheet and Complaint in Roberts v. FHFA, No. 1:16-CV-02107.

Dated: March 15, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Scott White</u> Scott White Morgan & Pottinger, P.S.C. 133 West Short Street Lexington, KY 40507 tsw@morganandpottinger.com Attorney for Defendants Federal Housing Finance Agency and Director Melvin L. Watt

/s/ Howard N. Cayne Howard N. Cayne* (D.C. Bar # 331306) Asim Varma* (D.C. Bar # 426364) David B. Bergman* (D.C. Bar # 435392) ARNOLD & PORTER LLP 601 Massachusetts Avenue NW Washington, D.C. 20001 Telephone: (202) 942-5000 Facsimile: (202) 942-5099 Howard.Cayne@aporter.com Asim.Varma@aporter.com David.Bergman@aporter.com Attorneys for Defendants Federal Housing Finance Agency and Director Melvin L. Watt

* admitted pro hac vice

Case: 7:15-cv-00109-ART-EBA Doc #: 39 Filed: 03/15/16 Page: 3 of 3 - Page ID#: 798

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was filed electronically using the Court's CM/ECF system, causing a true and correct copy to be served on all counsel of record.

> /s/ Howard N. Cayne Howard N. Cayne